



\$~31

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 865/2023**

RASHMI BAHRI

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Bhawna Nanda, Adv.

versus

SUNIL SACHDEVA & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Attin Shankar Rustogi, Adv.
for D-1.

Mr. Anirudh Wadhwa, Mr. Aditya
Mittal and Mr. Anirudh Agrawal,
Advs. for D-2.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)**

ORDER

27.05.2024

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**I.A. No. 30529/2024 (by D-1 for condonation of delay of
41 days in filing WS and affidavit of admission/denial of
documents)**

1. The matter has been taken up today on filing of the captioned IA.
2. It is submitted that the matter is coming up for hearing before the undersigned on 25.07.2024 and before Hon'ble Court on 22.08.2024.
3. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff accepts notice of the captioned IA and submits that she does not wish to file any reply to the same and has no objection if the same is allowed.
4. Heard. For the reasons stated in the application and in view of the above submissions, delay in filing written



- statement on behalf of defendant no.1 is condoned and the same be taken on record if complete in other respects.
5. Ld. Counsel for defendant no.2 submits that he has also filed an application for condonation of delay in filing written statement, however, the same is yet to be listed.
 6. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has submitted that she has no objection if written statement filed on behalf of defendant no.2 is taken on record.
 7. Heard. In view of above submissions, delay in filing written statement on behalf of defendant no.2 is condoned and the same be taken on record if complete in other respects.
 8. The plaintiff may file replication alongwith affidavit of admission/denial of documents qua defendants no.1 and 2 as per law.
 9. The captioned IA stands disposed off accordingly.

DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

MAY 27, 2024/v

Click here to check corrigendum, if any