



\$~25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 865/2023 & I.As. 26049/2023, 37065/2024**

RASHMI BAHRI

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sachin Mittal, Mr. Bhauria
Nanda and Mr. Vishnu Mittal,
Advocates

versus

SUNIL SACHDEVA & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Manish Vashisht, Sr. Advocate
with Mr. A. Shankar Rastogi, Mr.
Rajesh Ranjan, Mr. Adil Vasudeva,
Mr. Vedansh Vashisht, Ms. Anushka
and Ms. Tanusha Tyagi, Advocates
for D-1

Mr. Anirudh Wadhwa and Mr. Aditya
Mittal, Advocates for D-2

Mr. Gautam Narayan, Ms. Sanjana
Saddy and Mr. Punishk Handa,
Advocates for D-3

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **06.11.2024**

CS(OS) 865/2023

1. Learned senior counsel for defendant no. 1 has drawn this Court's attention to document no. 9 filed by defendant no. 1 under the cover of index dated 21.05.2024. The said document is described as a letter of confirmation dated 20.09.2018 executed by the plaintiff herein confirming the validity of the Will of Ram Prakash Sachdeva.

2. He states that as per defendant no. 1, the said document bears the signatures of the plaintiff on page nos. 1 and 2 of the said document;



however, the said document has been wrongfully denied by the plaintiff in her affidavit of admission/denial of documents dated 31.07.2024.

3. Learned counsel for the plaintiff states that he is unable to confirm whether the said document has been signed by the plaintiff or not, since she has not seen the original of the said document.

4. This Court after consideration of the pleadings and contents of the letter of confirmation dated 20.09.2018 and deems it appropriate to direct the plaintiff to remain present in Court on the next date of hearing.

5. The defendant no. 1 shall produce the original of the said document on the said date.

6. List on **06.02.2025** at **12:30 P.M.**

I.A. 26049/2023 (under Order XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 of CPC, 1908)

7. Learned counsel for defendant no. 3 states that in response to paragraph 5 of this application, defendant no. 1 has not disclosed the existing status of the said properties enlisted at serial nos. 1 to 11.

8. In reply, learned senior counsel for defendant no. 1 states that an additional affidavit in support of the reply already filed to I.A. No. 26049/2023 will be filed setting out the existing status of each of the suit properties mentioned in paragraph 5 of this application within two (2) weeks.

9. List on **06.02.2025** at **12:30 P.M.**

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J
NOVEMBER 6, 2024/rhc/MG