



\$~45

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 865/2023**

RASHMI BAHRI

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sachin Mittal, Mr. Bhauria
Nanda and Mr. Vishnu Mittal,
Advocates

versus

SUNIL SACHDEVA & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Attin Shankar Rastogi & Mr.
Aman Kapoor, Advs. for D-1

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

%

30.01.2025

I.A. 2563/2025 (under Section 151 CPC seeking postponement of personal appearance)

1. This application has been filed by plaintiff seeking postponement of the directions for the personal appearance of plaintiff by order dated 6th November 2024.
2. The postponement is sought on the grounds that plaintiff is suffering from a serious medical condition, having been diagnosed with 'Cervical' and 'Lumbar Disc Syndrome', and requires medical attention.
3. A medical certificate has been handed up to the Court, which has been issued dated 18th January 2025, requiring her to continue rest for *ninety days* from the date of administering the injection, which was done on 26th November 2024.
4. In these circumstances, plaintiff is exempted from personal appearance



till the next date of hearing.

5. The application is allowed and disposed of accordingly.

CS(OS) 865/2023

1. Counsel for plaintiff has handed up the medical certificate of plaintiff, after consultation and instructions of plaintiff.
2. Even on the last hearing date, the date was apparently fixed as per request and convenience of plaintiff. It is made clear that no further extension shall be granted, and the plaintiff shall make arrangements to remain present in the Court on the next date of hearing.
3. Accordingly, re-notify on 20th March 2025 at 4:00 P.M.
4. Date of 6th February 2025, fixed earlier, stands cancelled.
5. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

JANUARY 30, 2025/sm/tk